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ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 – (FOISA) 

 
Decision Notice – Section 21(5) 

 
In accordance with Section 21(1) of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 
(FOISA), the Review Panel of Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has considered your 
application for a Requirement for Review, received by ACC on 3 August 2016 and 
has made the following decision: 
 
 
The Panel resolved to partially uphold ACC’s original response to apply 
Section 38(1)(b) in conjunction with 38(2)(a)(i) – Personal Information. The 
Panel accepted ACC’s view that names and billing addresses of sole traders 
should not be released as these were exempt under Section 38(1)(b) in 
conjunction with 38(2)(a)(i) – Third Party Personal Information - of the Freedom 
of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Under advice and assistance, the Panel 
instructed the Council to release property reference information which would 
support the applicant’s request for information and ensure that personal 
information would not be disclosed. Otherwise the Panel has instructed ACC to 
provide all other non-exempt information in line with the applicant’s request for 
review on 3 August 2016.  
 
If you are not satisfied with the outcome of your request for review, you can apply 
directly to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner (OSIC) for a decision.  
Please refer to the covering email for further details. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Review Panel 
Aberdeen City Council 


